7th. Judicial Circuit 707 Arrest # Bk# **Charging Affidavit - Flagler** Pg #1 of 4 ARREST  $\square$  NOTICE TO APPEAR  $\square$  AFFIDAVIT  $\boxtimes$  C.C.  $\square$ Court Case ADULT ☑ JUVENILE □ Number: (ORI) FL: 0 0 Agency 0 O Flagler County Sheriff's Office Agency Case Name 32234-13 Number: FCIC/NCIC Check? Yes ⋈ No □ OBTS# Date Time of Arrested Arrest: ADDRESS OF ARREST: Arrested Number: Name DEFENDANT Norris, Holly Lyn (L,F,M): A.K.A.: Race: White Female Driver's Lic/ DOB: 12/12/78 Age: 34 N620-332-78-952-0 Year State: F1 ID No. 2018 S.S. #: Expires: Height: Weight: Hair: 5'6 Eyes: POB 150 brown Statement: Flroda, USA (City, St, Country) Yes 🛛 No 🔲 Scars, Marks. Business & Tattoos: none Citizenship: Occupation: Yes ⊠ No □ Probation: Yes □ No 🖾 Sexual Predator: Yes □ No 🛛 English: Yes ⊠ No □ Deaf/Mute: Yes □ No 🖾 Address-Mailing/Permanent (STREET, APT. NUMBER) (CITY) (STATE) ZIPCODE RESIDENCE PHONE 4375 CR 305 Bunnell Fl 32110 Address-Local (STREET, APT. NUMBER) (CITY) (STATE) ZIPCODE RESIDENCE PHONE Address-Other(Employer/School) (STREET, APT. NUMBER) (CITY) (STATE) ZIPCODE BUS/SCHOOL PHONE DOMESTIC **CHARGES** YES 🗀 Attachments: Affidavit(s) 🗆 Statement(s) 🛛 NTA Schedule 🗀 Report 🖾 Traffic Infraction(s) 🗀 DUI 🗖 Total VIOLENCE? 1 Charges: Charge: #1 FEL ☑ MISD ☐ ORD ☐ FS/ORD: Citation No.: Bond: Neglect of an elderly person or disabled adult 825.102 #2 Charge: FEL MISD ORD FS/ORD: Citation No.: Bond: #3 Charge: FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐ FS/ORD Citation No.: Bond: CO-DEFENDANT Co-Def #1. Arrested? Y ☐ N ☐ Fel ☐ Misd. ☐ Traf. ☐ Ord. ☐ NTA ☐ Co-Def #2. Arrested? Y ☐ N ☐ Fel. ☐ Misd. ☐ Traf. ☐ Ord. ☐ NTA ☐ #1 NAME(L,F,M): Race: DOB: Age: #2 NAME(L,F,M): Race: Sex: DOB: Age: The undersigned certifies and swears that there is probable cause to believe the above named defendant, on the  $25^{th}$  day of April, 2013, at approximately 3:50  $\square$  a.m.  $\square$  p.m. at 4375 CR 305 Bunnell within Flagler County, violated the law and did then and there: On Thursday, April 25, 2013 the Flagler County Sheriff's Office responded to 4375 CR 305 Bunnell in reference to a welfare check of a mentally disabled adult male. This male, identified as John L. Satanoski DOB 3/9/48 who requires supervision and assisted living care. An employee from the adult day care that John attends regularly grew concerned after John did not come to the daycare for three days. The employee responded to John's residence and contacted the Sheriff's Office. Upon deputy's arrival at 4375 CR 305, they discovered all doors at the residence were locked from the inside and outside. A Deputy was able to make entry into the residence through a small unlocked window. Upon entry the deputy located John lying unresponsive on the floor of a bedroom. John was immediately transported to Florida Hospital Flagler by ambulance. John lives at the address and is taken care of by his niece identified as Holly Norris. Holly Norris has power of attorney over John due to his inability to care for himself and inability to make any other important decisions. This is primarily due to the deterioration of his mental state affected by dementia. John attends an adult daycare during the day to assist him while Holly is attending school, or running other errands. Initial attempts to contact Holly were unsuccessful, although they finally contacted Holly via cellphone. They informed Holly that John was hospitalized and requested she contact the hospital. YOU NEED NOT APPEAR IN COURT BUT MUST COMPLY WITH MANDATORY NOTICE TO APPEAR FINE, AND COSTS APPEARANCE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE REVERSE SIDE OF YOUR COPY I AGREE TO APPEAR IN COURT HEREIN TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE INDICATED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED, OR PAY THE LISTED FINE, I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST WILL BE ISSUED. Disp. SIGNATURE OF JUVENILE PARENT OR CUSTODIAN CITATION No. SIGNATURE OF DEFENDANT DATE RELATIONSHIP TO JUVENILE Sworn to and subscribed before me, the undersigned eve statements are correct and true. Rt Thumb This 26th day of Nov , 2013 OFFICER'S/COMPLAINANT'S SIGNATURE FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SPZRES TH CLERK OF CIRCUIT COURT Flagler Countly Florida Notary Public Law Enforcement or Corrections Officer NAME(PRINTED) ID NUMBER Personally Known Produced Identification Elizabeth Conrad 289

707 - STATE ATTORNEY'S COPY

Inmate Number

& facility:

Type of Identification:

OFFICIAL USE ONLY

Deputy Clerk By Paper No.

ひとし ()・

2013

_	rrative 707-B	☐ Arrest ☑Affidavit	Adult     Juvenile     O									
	Ipplement	☐ Notice to Appear	. Court Case Number:		Page #	2 of 4						
	ris, Holly		Agency Case Num 32234-13	ber:								
CH	ARGES DOMESTIC YES	Attachments: A	Affidavit(s) Statement(s) NTA Schedu	le 🔲 Report 🔲 Traf	fic Infraction(s)	Total Charges:						
#	Charge:		FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond:						
#	Charge:		FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond:						
#	Charge:		FEL ☐ MISD ☐ ORD ☐	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Bond:						
A welfare check was conducted later in the evening on Holly after the Sheriff's Office received an anonymous call of concern for her son in her care. The anonymous tip stated Holly would be located at an address off Bunkerview Dr. A deputy responded to the address provided (48B Bunker View Dr. Palm Coast). Deputy Dailey made contact with a male, identified as Michael Marsh who was caring for Holly's son. Holly was allegedly at a store in Palm Coast with the male's girlfriend (later identified as Kimberly Westerhouse). The deputy spoke with Holly over the phone and observed the child, who appeared to be in good condition.  On May 9, 2013 information was received that John passed away at Florida Hospital Flagler. Holly contacted the hospital on a few occasions via telephone, but never visited John in the hospital. After the death of John I, Detective Conrad was assigned the case of John's death to assure there was nothing suspicious in nature.  On May 17, 2013 I, Detective Conrad responded to 4375 CR 305 to make contact with Holly Norris after attempts over the phone were unsuccessful. At approximately 4:11 pm I made contact with Holly Norris at her residence. Holly Norris stated she's cared for her uncle for approximately 8 years due to his disabilities. She lives at the residence with her uncle and her 3 year old child. Holly allowed this detective to observe the room where John stayed. Holly informed this detective with several prescription drugs that belonged to John to dispose of. Holly had plans to leave therefore this detective informed her I would return to obtain a more detailed statement from her.  Upon further investigation into John's condition and examination of the medications prescribed, it appears John suffered from dementia, seizures, high blood pressure, and anxiety.  The adult daycare worker that initially responded to John's residence was identified as Peggy Thomas and was contacted by this detective. The following information was provided by Peggy; egggy explained the level of care John was r												
Name:	o and subscribed before me, the undersign  day of November . 20  Public Law Enforcement Officer   Public Produced Identification	113 11-352	affirm the above statements are correct and transport of the statement are correct as a statement are		#289	Right thumb						

ID NUMBER

NAME(PRINTED)

Type of Identification:

_	arrative 707-B	☐ Arrest ☑ Affidavit	☑ Adult ☐ Juvenile					
	upplement	Notice to Appear		Court Case Number:		Pao	e#3 of4	1
	endant Name: prris, Holly			Agency Case Numb	per:	1.05	0 11 5 01 -	
CI	HARGES DOMESTIC VIOLENCE? YE	ES  Attachments: Affi	davit(s)	<del></del>	e ☐ Report ☐ Traffic	c Infraction(s)	Total	
#	Charge:			MISD ORD	FS/ORD:	Citation No:	Charges	Bond:
#	Charge:			MISD ORD O	FS/ORD:	Citation No:		Bond:
#	Charge:				FS/ORD:			
	Charge.		FEL []	MISD ORD	1.5/OKD.	Citation No:		Bond:
Bu Ho no ho that and sei sei wa you Mi me Thi dat occ corr san We 4/2	formation from Holly Norrolly was involved in a mind anker View Dr. Palm Coast olly did not take John to dat necessary. Holly stated Touse and that's when the incan two hours because she had go to the bathroom. Holly izures and she has to give his izures and will also give his izures and will also give his currently serving a senter ung child on Thursday Aprichael stated Holly stayed ventioned incident, including ursday after John went to the said times. Michael was casions. Michael stated them is isted of injecting pain pilline drug addiction.  On June 4, 2013 a sworn setterhouse. K. Westerhouse. The stayed with September 9, 2013 Holly It vision. A recorded interview estigation. Holly finally addiction.	it. Holly stated she aycare due to her no hursday she left for cident with the She has to feed him. Holly puts his food out him medication regam medication at ni tective located a mance in the Flagler of the hospital. Michaels familiar with John by were able to provide a statement was obtained them for the week was conducted with them for the week was conducted with the hospital with them for the week was conducted with them for the left her	was home frot having transfer no more the eriff's Office olly further stated from the eriff's Office olly further stated from the welfare of	121, 2013 and from Sunday Apprehension and two hours to occurred. Hollicated John can do he is able to go stated she give im sleep.  Holly Norris' in the Facility. Michael Merview Ln. atted he only go the Holly brought John pain killed ichael Marsh's ng she took Hout returning to the Flagler Comput the addition of the Flagler Comput the addition	was picked up oril 21, 2013 und because she woo go to the stored by stated she woo do some things et it and eat it. It is John 1 ½ table identified as Michael was the more conducted by the entire week ave Holly a ride and would definite form. Michael ster). Michael also girlfriend identified identified in the home to care ounty Sheriff's and information	by her friends of til Thursday Apras home with lee. She left John buld never leave himself such a Holly also state olets twice daily ichael Marsh. In the Sheriff's Ok leading to the eout to her house tely remember View Ln on nutrated his previous confessed Hotel of tified as Kimber y 4/26/13 or Sare for John.  Office Investigate of the contained during the state of the second during the second durin	that live pril 25, 2 him so it a secured e John f s bathe, ed John l y to prev Michael a control ffice. above ase on C more a merous us drug olly has a erly atturday	2013. t was d in the for more eat, has vent  Marsh of her  R 305 ccurate
she unc reco of l	ommended) because he wo osing her son and having to vide the appropriate care for e report from the Medical E	nattress. Holly state ould "be alone" or o deal with the cor or her uncle and H Examiner's Office	ed. Holly stared she was agscared he wonsequences frolly understoruled John's	ended without of ted there were gainst the assist ould be abused/ rom her father, ood there would death as follow	care for three-for rumors going a tant living facil neglected. Holl I explained to led to be consequences:	our days. Holly round that she ity (previously also stated she holly that she the	further killed h	er n foor
she unc reco of l	ommended) because he wo osing her son and having to vide the appropriate care for report from the Medical E Cause of Death: Respired.	nattress. Holly state out of the control of the con	ed. Holly stared she was agscared he wonsequences frolly understoruled John's ue to Acute (	ended without of ted there were gainst the assist ould be abused/ from her father, bood there would death as follow	care for three-for rumors going a tant living facil neglected. Holl I explained to led to be consequents;	our days. Holly round that she ity (previously also stated she holly that she the	further killed h	er n foor
she unc reco of l	ommended) because he wo osing her son and having to vide the appropriate care for report from the Medical E Cause of Death: Respirate Control Significant Con	nattress. Holly state ould "be alone" or to deal with the cort for her uncle and H Examiner's Office piratory Failure, Dindition (s): Old Cen	ed. Holly stared she was agscared he wonsequences frolly understoruled John's ue to Acute (	ended without of ted there were gainst the assist ould be abused/ from her father, bood there would death as follow	care for three-for rumors going a tant living facil neglected. Holl I explained to led to be consequents;	our days. Holly round that she ity (previously also stated she holly that she the	further killed h	er n foor
she unc reco of l pro The	ommended) because he wo osing her son and having to vide the appropriate care for report from the Medical E Cause of Death: Respirate Con Manner of Death: Nat	ould "be alone" or a condition of the co	ed. Holly stared she was agscared he wonsequences frolly understoruled John's ue to Acute Crebral Infarct	ended without of ted there were gainst the assist ould be abused/ rom her father. ood there would death as follow Cerebral Infarct s, Seizure Disc	care for three-for rumors going a tant living facil neglected. Holl I explained to lead be consequence vs; tion.	our days. Holly round that she ity (previously also stated she holly that she the	further killed he ne was in failed to	er n fear
she unc reco of l pro The	ommended) because he wo osing her son and having to vide the appropriate care for report from the Medical E Cause of Death: Response Other Significant Con Manner of Death: Nat	nattress. Holly state ould "be alone" or a condition deal with the conformal her uncle and H Examiner's Office prizatory Failure, Dendition (s): Old Centural	ed. Holly stared she was agscared he wonsequences frolly understoruled John's ue to Acute Crebral Infarct	ended without of ted there were gainst the assist ould be abused/ from her father, bood there would death as follow	care for three-for rumors going a tant living facil neglected. Holl I explained to led to be consequencys; tion.	our days. Holly round that she ity (previously y also stated she holly that she tees.	further killed h	er n fear
she unce of le proof The worm this _Z	ommended) because he wo osing her son and having to vide the appropriate care for report from the Medical E Cause of Death: Respirate Con Manner of Death: Nat	ould "be alone" or so deal with the cortor her uncle and H Examiner's Office piratory Failure, Dendition (s): Old Centural	ed. Holly stared she was asscared he wonsequences frolly understoruled John's ue to Acute (rebral Infarct	ended without of ted there were gainst the assist ould be abused/ rom her father. ood there would death as follow Cerebral Infarct s, Seizure Disc	care for three-for rumors going a tant living facil neglected. Holl I explained to led to be consequen- vs; tion. order, Jaundice	our days. Holly round that she ity (previously also stated she holly that she the	further killed he ne was in failed to	er n fear

Type of Identification:

ID NUMBER

## Witness/Victim/Evidence ☐ Arrest ✓ Adult Form 707-A Juvenile Notice to Appear Court Case Number: Defendant Norris, Holly Agency Case Name 32234-13 Number Name Vic □ Wit ⊠ Thomas, Peggy Race: (L.F.M) Age: white M□F⊠ Address 1000 Belle Terre Blvd, Palm Coast, FL Zip: Home (#, Street, City, State):

DOB: SSN: Statement: 32164 Phone: 386-931-3222 Yes 🔲 No 🖾 Bus./School Flagler County Senior Services Department Address: Zip: Bus. Relative/ Phone: 386-586-2324 Relative/Contact Contact Name: Phone: Address Name Vic 🔲 Race Norris, Frank (L,F,M): Age DOB: SSN: Wit 🛛 white M⊠F□ 62 6/26/50 Address 33 Essington Ln. Palm Coast Zip: Home (#, Street, City, State): Statement: 32164 Bus./School Phone: 386-586-7658 Yes 🛛 No 🗖 Address: Zip Bus. Relative/ Phone: Relative/Contact Contact Name: Phone: Address Name Marsh, Michael Vic 🔲 Race: Sex (L,F,M): Age DOB: SSN: Wit 🛛 white M 🛛 F 🗆 30 4/4/83 Address 6 RAEITAN WAY PALM COAST Zip: Home (#, Street, City, State): Statement: 32164 Bus./School Phone: n/a Yes 🛛 No 🗖 Currently Incarcarated: 1001 Justice Ln. Bunnell, Fl Zip: Address Bus 32110 Relative/ Phone Relative/Contact Contact Name: Phone Address: Westerhouse, Kimberly Vic 🔲 Race: (L,F,M): Age: DOB: SSN: Wit 🛛 white M□F⊠ 28 4/28/85 Address 6 RAEITAN WAY PALM COAST Zip: Home (#, Street, City, State): Statement 32164 Phone: 386-503-0878 Bus./School Yes 🏻 No 🔲 Zip: Address: Bus. Relative/ Phone Relative/Contact Contact Name Phone: Address Name Vic 🔲 (L,F,M): Sex: Age: DOB: SSN Wit 🔲 M 🗆 F 🗀 Address Zip: Home (#, Street, City, State): Statement: Phone Bus./School Yes No 🗆 Zip: Address: Bus. Relative Phone Relative/Contact Contact Name: Phone Address Name Vic Race Age: DOB: (L,F,M): SSN: Wit 🗖 M 🗆 F 🗆 Address Zip: Home (#, Street, City, State): Statement: Phone Bus./School Yes 🔲 No 🔲 Address: Zip: Bus Relative/ Phone Relative/Contact Contact Name: Phone: EVIDENCE COLLECTED Description of Evidence Date Recovered Model Serial/I.D. Number Drug Amount Owner(Name) (Address) (Phone) Value Description of Evidence Date Recovered Model Serial/I.D. Number Drug Amount Owner(Name) (Address) (Phone) Value Description of Evidence Date Recovered Model Serial/I.D. Number Drug Amount Description of Evidence Date Recovered Model Serial/I.D. Number Drug Amount Description of Evidence Date Recovered Model Serial/I.D. Number Drug Amount Description of Evidence Date Recovered Model Serial/I.D. Number Drug Amount Description of Evidence Date Recovered Model Serial/I.D. Number Drug Amount Description of Evidence Date Recovered Model Serial/I.D. Number Drug Amount Description of Evidence Date Recovered Model Serial/I.D. Number Drug Amount I certify that the foregoing is a complete list of

witnesses/victims & evidence known to me

Pg # 4 of 4